(95% CI)

of

histological

fibrosis stage

AUPRC

(95% CI)

of LSM

p

value

2 years 0.768

(0.631-

0.879)

0.762

(0.569-0.913)

0.922 0.010

(0.003-0.020)

0.015

(0.005-

0.041)

0.500

3 years 0.829

(0.756-

0.888)

0.816

(0.720-0.894)

0.674 0.028

(0.014-0.047)

0.048

(0.020-

0.168)

0.564

5 years 0.842

(0.790-

0.884)

0.826

(0.760-0.884)

0.548 0.044

(0.025-0.069)

0.057

(0.031-

0.146)

0.637

Abbreviations: AUROC, area under the receiver operating characteristic curve. AUPRC, area

under the precision-recall curve. LSM, liver stiffness measurement.

Copyright © 2025 American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases. Published by Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. Unauthorized
reproduction of this article prohibited.

ACCEPTED

Table 3. Prognostic performance of LSM and histology for the development of liver-related

events at 2, 3, and 5 years

Category

Sensitivity

(%)

(95% CI)

Specificity

(%)

(95% CI)

PPV

(%)

(95%

CI)

NPV

(%)

(95%

CI)

LR +

(95%

CI)

LR –

(95%

CI)

Overall

accuracy

(%)

(95% CI)

2 years

Histology

F3-4 (vs

F0-2)

87.8(77.3-

97.3)

65.9 (64.2-

67.5)

3.2

(2.1-

4.3)

99.8

(99.5-

100.0)

2.6

(2.2-

2.9)

0.2

(0.0-

0.3)

66.2

(64.5-

67.8)

F4 (vs F0-

3)

67.9 (53.3-

81.6)

87.7(86.5-

88.9)

6.6

(4.3-

8.9)

99.5

(99.3-

99.8)

5.5(4.3-

6.8)

0.4(0.2-

0.5)

87.4(86.2-

88.6)

LSM

≥10 kPa

(vs <10kPa)

92.7

(83.6-

100.0)

58.0 (56.3-

59.7)

2.8

(1.9-

3.6)

99.8

(99.6-

100.0)

2.2

(2.0-

2.4)

0.1

(0.0-

0.3)

58.6

(86.9-

89.2)

≥20 kPa

(vs <20kPa)

68.0 (53.1-

82.8)

88.4 (87.2-

89.5)

7.0

(4.6-

9.6)

99.5

(99.3-

99.8)

5.9

(4.4-

7.4)

0.4

(0.2-

0.5)

88.1

(86.9-

89.2)

3 years

Histology

F3-4 (vs

F0-2)

89.6 (81.4-

96.7)

66.1 (64.4-

67.9)

4.7

(3.4-

6.1)

99.7

(99.5-

99.9)

2.6

(2.3-

2.9)

0.2

(0.1-

0.3)

66.7

(64.9-

68.4)

F4 (vs F0-

3)

69.5 (57.2-

81.6)

87.3 (86.0-

88.6)

9.3

(6.5-

12.4)

99.4

(99.1-

99.7)

5.5

(4.4-

6.6)

0.3

(0.2-

0.5)

86.9

(85.6-

88.2)

LSM

Copyright © 2025 American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases. Published by Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. Unauthorized
reproduction of this article prohibited.

ACCEPTED

≥10 kPa

(vs <10kPa)

93.0 (85.4-

98.6)

57.9 (56.2-

59.8)

4.0

(2.9-

5.0)

99.8

(99.5-

99.9)

2.2

(2.0-

2.4)

0.1

(0.0-

0.3)

58.8

(57.1-

60.6)

≥20 kPa

(vs <20kPa)

68.0 (55.9-

79.7)

88.3 (86.9-

89.6)

9.8

(6.8-

12.8)

99.3

(99.0-

99.6)

5.8

(4.6-

7.1)

0.4

(0.2-

0.5)

87.8

(86.4-

89.1)

5 years

Histology

F3-4 (vs

F0-2)

91.9 (85.6-

96.9)

68.0 (65.9-

69.9)

8.3

(6.4-

10.2)

99.6

(99.3-

99.9)

2.9

(2.6-

3.1)

0.1

(0.0-

0.2)

68.8

(66.8-

70.7)

F4 (vs F0-

3)

70.9 (61.5-

80.6)

87.0 (85.6-

88.5)

14.7

(11.1-

18.5)

99.0

(98.6-

99.3)

5.5

(4.5-

6.5)

0.3

(0.2-

0.4)

86.4

(84.9-

87.9)

LSM

≥10 kPa

(vs <10kPa)

92.9 (86.9-

98.2)

60.8 (58.7-

62.9)

6.9

(5.4-

8.5)

99.6

(99.3-

99.9)

2.4

(2.2-

2.6)

0.1

(0.0-

0.2)

62.2

(60.1-

64.2)

≥20 kPa

(vs <20kPa)

60.5 (50.1-

70.8)

89.2 (87.9-

90.5)

14.9

(10.8-

19.3)

98.6

(98.2-

99.1)

5.6

(4.5-

6.9)

0.4

(0.3-

0.6)

88.0

(86.7-

89.3)

Abbreviations: LSM, liver stiffness measurement. NLR, Negative Likelihood Ratio. NPV,

Negative Predictive Value. PLR, Positive Likelihood Ratio. PPV, Positive Predictive Value

Copyright © 2025 American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases. Published by Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. Unauthorized
reproduction of this article prohibited.

ACCEPTED

Table 4. Paired comparisons of the liver stiffness measurement (LSM) versus histological

fibrosis stage for predicting 2-, 3-, and 5-year liver-related events, hepatic decompensation